

## PAUL D. IRVING SERGEANT AT ARMS UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

The Honorable Paul D. Irving was sworn in as Sergeant at Arms of the U.S. House of Representatives on January 17, 2012, during the 2<sup>nd</sup> session of the 112<sup>th</sup> Congress. He is the thirty-sixth person to hold this post since the House of Representatives first met in New York City in 1789. Prior to this, Mr. Irving was an Assistant Director of the U.S. Secret Service from 2001 to 2008, serving as a Special Agent with the Secret Service for 25 years.

As an elected officer of the House of Representatives, the Sergeant at Arms is the chief law enforcement and protocol officer of the House of Representatives, and is responsible for maintaining order on the House side of the United States Capitol complex. The Sergeant at Arms reviews and implements all issues relating to the safety and security of Members of Congress and the Capitol complex. Duties include emergency management and continuity of government operations for the House, the issuance, administration and verification of House staff security clearances and proper handling of classified materials, as well as overseeing the House floor and galleries, the House Appointments Desk, the House garages and parking lots, and administering all staff identification badges. Mr. Irving serves as a member of the U.S. Capitol Police Board, responsible for policy oversight over the Capitol Police Force, and is the chairman of this Board in alternating years. He also serves as a member of the Congressional Accessibility Services Board.

Paul Irving was born August 21, 1957, in Tampa, Florida. He received a Bachelor of Science degree in Justice from American University in Washington, D.C. in 1979, and a Juris Doctorate from Whittier Law School in Los Angeles, California in 1981.

Mr. Irving began his law enforcement career in 1980 as a clerk for the Federal Bureau of Investigation in Los Angeles, California, and was appointed a Special Agent at the Secret Service's Los Angeles Field Office in 1983. After assignments in the forgery, counterfeit and protective intelligence squads, he was transferred to Washington, D.C., where he served as the head legal instructor for constitutional law, statutory authority and criminal procedure at the Secret Service Training Academy. He was then assigned to the Presidential Protective Division at the White House during the administrations of George H.W. Bush and William Jefferson Clinton, where he rose to a supervisory position.

Subsequent to his White House duty, Mr. Irving served as Deputy Assistant Director for Congressional Affairs, Assistant Director for Government and Public Affairs, Assistant Director for Homeland Security, and Assistant Director for Administration. During his tenure as Assistant Director for Government and Public Affairs in 2002, Mr. Irving was detailed in a core leadership role to the Office of Management and Budget Transition Planning Office, which created the Department of Homeland Security, the largest government reorganization since the Department of Defense in 1947. As Assistant Director for Government and Public Affairs, he was responsible for all interaction between the Secret Service and Members of Congress, as well as all statutory authorization and budget appropriation requests to Congress. As Assistant Director for Administration, Mr. Irving was responsible for the Secret Service strategic plan, all financial and administrative functions of the \$1.6 billion Secret Service budget, 6,800 personnel and 130 field offices worldwide.

Mr. Irving is the recipient of numerous awards and commendations during his distinguished Secret Service career, among them the Senior Executive Service Presidential Rank Award for Meritorious Service, and the Presidential Rank Award for Distinguished Service in the Senior Executive Service. He has been a member of the California State Bar since 1982, the U.S. District Court for the Central District of California, the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, the District of Columbia Bar and the Supreme Court Bar.